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REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT
U.S. T#riff Commission
December 11, 1970
' To the President:
In accordance with section 301(f)(1) of the Trade Expansion Act
of 1962 (76 Stat. 885),'the U.S. Tariff Commission herein reports the
results of an investigation made under section 301(c)(2) of the act
in response to a petition filed by a group of workers.
On October 13, 1970, the United Steel Workers of America, Wash-
ington, D.C., filed a petition for a determination of eligibility to
apply for adjustment assistance on behalf of the workers of Factories C,
H, and L, International Silver Company, located in the Meriden-
Wallingford area of Connecticut. The Commission instituted the investi-
gation (TEA-W-30) on November 2, 1970, to determine whether, as a result
in major part of concessions granted under trade agreements, articles
like or éirectly competitive with the stainless-steel flatware of the
type produced in Factories C, H, and L of the International Silver Com-
pany are being imported into the United States in such increased quanti-
ties as to caﬁse, or threaten to cause, the unemploymént or underemploy-r
ment of a significant number or proportion of the workers of the said
factories. .
Public notice of this investigation was given in the Federal
Register (35 F.R. 17158) on November 6, 1970. No public hearing was

requested by the petitioners or other interested parties, and none was

held.
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The information herein was obtained from officials of Local
Union 7770 of the United Steel Workers of America, fram domestic
producers and importers of stainless-steel table fiatware, and from the

Commission's files.

FINDING OF THE COMMISSION

On the basis of its investigation, the Commission unaniﬁ§usly
finds that articles like or directly competitive with the stainless-steel
table flatware produced at Factories C, H, and L of tﬁe International
Silver Company are, as a result in major part of concessions granted under
trade agreements, being imported into the United States in such in-
creased quantities as to cause, or threaten to cause, unemployment or
underemployment of a significant number or proportion of the workers

at the said factories.



Views of the Commissioners

Our determination is in the affirmative Because the conditions
established by section 301(c)(2) of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962
have been satisfied. These conditions are:

(1) Articles like or directly competitive with stainless-steel

table flatware produced at the factories concerned are

being imported in increased quantities.

(2) The increased imports are in major part the result of
concessions granted under trade agreements. )

(3) A significant number or proportion of the petitioning
workers are unemployed or underemployed or are threatened
with unemployment or underemployment. '

(4) The increased imports (resulting in major part from trade-
agreement concessions) have been the major factor causing
or threatening to cause the unemployment or underemployment.

The petitioning workers at factories C, H, and L of the Inter-

national Silver Company were engaged primarily in the manufacture of
stainless-steel table flatware. Besides stainless-steel table flatware,
the factories also produced silver-plated and sterling-silver table
flatware. factory C, which was established in 1968, produced the bulk
of the stainieSSJsteel table flatware; some stainless-steel table
flatware was processed at factory H. Factory H produced chiefly
silver-plated flatware and factory L, sterling-silver flatware; both
factories, however, used stainless-steel knife bladeé produced in
factory C for their sterling and silver-plated flatware. Recently,

the company has begun a consolidation of the three faptories at

factory C.

S



(1) Increasing imports

U.S. impérts of stainless-steel table flatware have increased
sharply in recent years. The annual quantity of such flatware imported
jnto the United States rose 190 percent in the 5 years 1965-69.
Whereas, in both 1965 and 1966, imports supplied enly about one-fourth
of U.S. apparent consumption, they supplied about one-half in 1969 and
about three-fifths during January-September 1970. The first condition
then has been met--stainless-steel table flatware is being imported in

increased quantities.

(2) In major part

In November 1959, pursuant to escape-clause action, the United
States imposed increased import restrictions on certain stainless-
steel table flatware. An annual tariff quota of 5.75 million dozen
(later enlarged to 7.0 million dozen) was established; the duties
imposed on the over-quota imports were made higher than those estab-
lished by statute (the Tariff Act of 1930). While the quota restric-
tions were in effect, the bulk of the imports entered within the
tariff quota--the over-quota rates severely limiting imports in excess
of the quota. Under the provisions of the Trade Expansion Act of
1962, 1/ the quota restrictions on stainless-steel table flatware were
scheduled to terminate automatically at the close of October 11, 1967,
unless extended by the President. The President allowed the restric-

tions to terminate, and the rates of duty on stainless-steel table

1/ Section 351(c)(1).



flatware reverted to the lower trade-agreement rates, which reflected
concessions that had been granted by the United States in the General
Agreement on Tar}ffs and Trade. Immediately following the lowering of
the rates, U.S. imports of stainless-steel table flatware increased.
imports‘in 1968 were nearly double, and those in 1969 nearly triple,
those in the final years that the tariff quota épplied. As noted above,
current imports of such flatﬁare constitute nearly three-fifths of U.S.
apparent consumption of stainless-steel table flatware, while annual
imports generally supplied no more than one-fourth of U.S. consumption
in the years that the tariff quoté was in effect. In our view,'the

, increased imports resulted directly froﬁ the reestablishment of the
trade-agreement rates of duty on stainless-steel table flatware in
1967; imports of flatware could not have increa;ed to their present
level had the tariff quota remained in effect. In this case, there-
fore, the sécond condition is satisfied--the incfeased imports are in

major part the result of concessions granted under trade agreements.

(3) Unemployment

Employment of the petitioning workers is down. . . Employment at
the 3 factories of concern in this investigation fell sharply.
Consequently, the third condition is met--a significant number or pro-

portion of the petitioning workers are unemployed.



(4) The major factor causing or threatening to cause unemployment

The greatly increased imports of stainless-steel table flatware
have in recent months had a direct impact on employment at the 3
factories concerned. During 1970, the apparent u.sS. consumption of
stainless-steel table flatware in the first three quarters of the year
was some 10 percent higher than in the corresponding period of 1969,
Nevertheless, because of the encroachment of imported flatware,
domestic sales declined. Production of stainless-steel‘table flatware
at the International Silver Company was materially affected, and employment
at factory C declined. The greatly increased imports of stainless-
steel table flatware, which cﬁmpete directly with domestié éilver-
plated ware, also adversely affected the production of such ware, and
the employment of production workers, at factory H. Layoffs at the
two factories, which were the direct result of the competition of
imported stainless-steel table flatware,Aaccounted for the very great
bulk of the layoffg of the petitioning workers in 1970; the remaining
part of the layoffs occurred at factory L. As a result of its seri-
ously affected business, the International Silver Company has decided
that it must consolidate nearly all of its remaining domestic produc-
tion of flatware in factory C, the newest of the 3 factories, in an
attempt to be as efficient as possible. The company has announced
thét such consolidation willlresult in further layoffs. Thus, not
only have the petitioning workers incurred unemployment, but they are
also threatened wifh further job layoffs. In light of the above, we

have concluded that the fourth ¢riterion--that increased imports resulting



in major part from trade~agreement concessions have been the major

factor causing or threatening to cause the unemployment--is satisfied.

Since the criteria established by section 301(cY(2) of the Trade

Expansion Act have each been met, we have made an affirmative deter-

mination in the case at hand.

1/ The Insilco Corporation, the parent company of International
SiTver Company, has imported itself through its wholly owned subsidi-
ary, Stanley Roberts Company, and has opened manufacturing facilities
in Taiwan through its subsidiary, World Tableware Corporation. The
imports by Insilco are part of the imports that have been the major
factor in causing unemployment among the petitioning workers--a

circumstance that does not contravene an affirmative determination in
this case.
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Information Obtained in the Investigation 1/

Description and uses

Stainless-steel table flatware 2/ consists of knives (TSUS items
650.08-.12), forks (items 650.38-.42), spoons and ladles (items 650.54
and 650.55), and sets of these articles (TSUSA item 651.7510), all the
foregoing having stainless-steel handles. Stainless steel is defined
for tariff purposes as any alloy steel which contains by weight less
than 1 percent of carbon and over 11.5 percent of chromium. Nickel is
frequently added to stainle§s steel to enhance the quality. Stainless
steel containing nickel used in making the better grades of stainless-
steel table flatware in the United States, generally contains about 18
percent chromium and 8 percent nickel. Such steel is usually more
expensive than stainless steel containing chromium only. It has a finer
grain structure and is somewhat easier to work if properly annealed.
Flatware made of stainless steel containing nickel has a less bluish

appearance than that made of steel containing no nickel; however, by

1/ The results of the Commission's most recent investigation on
stainless-steel table flatware are reported in Stainless-Steel Table
Flatware, Report on Investigation No. 332-63 under Section 332 of the
Tariff Act of 1930, TC Publication 305, Washington, D.C., December 1969.

g/ Most table flatware is 10 inches or less in overall length.




A-2
special polishing and buffing, flatware made from chrome steel can be
made to resemble nickel-containing stainless-steel flatware.

The raw material used in the manufacture of stainless-steel table
flatware consists of stainless-steel sheet, strip, or rod. The manu-
facture of table flatware consists of some or all of the following
processes: stamping out blanks, forging the knife blade or the whole
knife (if one piece), grading (rolling of blanks té vary the thickness
at certain places), trimming, deburring, grinding, and bolishing, and
in the case of knives, joining of the blade to the knife handle (if
tw;—piece or three-piece knife).

The design, quality, and price of stainless-steel tabl'e flatware,
whether produced in the United States or imported, vary widely. The
quality of stainless-steel flatware is determined by its design or
pattern, by the weight and type of stainless steel of which it is
made, by grading, by the amouat of finiéhing, and by the type of

knife.

U.S. tariff treatment

A tariff-rate quota impesing increased rates of duty on imports
entered in excess of 5.75 million dozen pieces was instituted in 1959.
In January 1966 the United States enlarged the tariff quota to 7.0
million dozen pieces and reduced the rates of duty applicable to
flatware entered in excess of the enlarged quota. 1/ All restric-

tions were allowed to terminate in October 1967.

l/ This action was made retroactive to November 1, 1965.
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On September 30, 1969, the United States reserved its right under Arti-
cle XXVIII of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT) to modify or
withdraw the tariff concessions on the stainless-steel table flatware pro-
vided for in items 650.08, 650.10, 650.38, 650.40, 650.54, and 651.75 in the
Tariff Schedules of the United States (TSUS). In August 1970, the United
States communicated to the contracting parties to the GATT its intention to
commence the renegotiation of concessions. As of December 1, 1970, no
agreement had been announced in the negotiationms.

The statutory, the initial TSUS, the current, and the January 1, 1972,
rates of duty applicable to stainless-steel tableware are shown in the

tabulation below (cents each; percent ad valorem):

Rates
zigg , . ' Statu- :Effective : Current, :Effective
Commodity ' tory 1/ ° Aug. 31, : effective : Jan. 1,
: - 1963 :Jan. 1, 1970: 1972
:Knives, forks, spoons,
and ladles with
stainless~steel
handles:
Knives:
With chrome steel
2/: handles: : : : :
650.08 —': Valued under 25 :2¢ + 45% : 1¢ + :1¢ + 12.5% @ 1¢ +
: cents each, not: : 12.5% : : 12.5%
over 10.2 : :
inches in over-:
: all length. : : : :
650.09 : Other------------ :2¢ + 45% : 1¢ + : 0.7¢ + : 0.5¢ +
: : : 12.5% : 8.5% 1 6%

See footnotes at end of tabulation.
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U.S. tariff treatment--Continued

Rates
TSUS

Commodity : :Effective : Current, :Effective

item Statu- . Aug. 31, : effective : Jan. 1,

. toxy 1/ . g6z :Jan. 1, 1970: 1972

:Knives, forks, spoons,
and ladles with.
stainless-steel
handles--Continued: :
Knives--Continued:
With handles of
nickel steel or:
containing over:
10 percent by
weight of man-
: ganese: : : : T
650.10 2/: Valued under 25 :2¢ + 45% : 1¢ +  : 1l¢ + 1 1¢ +
: cents each, not: : 17.5% : 17.5% : 17.5%
over 10.2 : : : . :
inches in over-: : :

650.12 : Other------------:2¢ + 45% : 1¢ + : 0.7¢ + : 0.5¢ +
: : 0 17.5% o 12% : 8.5%
Forks: : :
With chrome steel
: : handles: : L : : :
650.38 2/: Valued under 25 :2¢ + 45% : 1¢ + t1¢ + :1¢ +
: cents each, not: : 12.5% : 12.5% : 12.5%
over 10.2 : : :
inches in over-:
: all length. : : : :
650.39 : Other------------ 12¢ + 45% @ 1¢ + : 0.7¢ + : 0.5¢ +
: : : 12.5% : 8.5% : %
With handles of : :
nickel steel or:
containing over:
10 percent by
weight of man- :
: ganese: : : : :
650.40 2/ Valued under 25 :2¢ + 45% : 1¢ + c1¢ + t1¢ +
: cents each, not: : 17.5% ¢ 17.5% : 17.5%
over 10.2 : : :
inches in over-:
: all length. : . oo : :
650.42 : Other-------===--- 12¢ + 45% : 1¢ + : 0.7¢ + : 0.5¢ +
: 4 : 17.5% o 12% : 8.5%

See footnotes at end of tabulation.
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Rates
Ifg; Commodity Statu- :Effective : Current, :Effective
: tory 1/ : Aug. 31, : effective : Jan. 1,
: = 1963 :Jan. 1, 1970: 1972
:Knives, forks, spoons,
and ladles with
stainless-steel :
handles--Continued::
Spoons and ladles:
With stainless-
: steel handles: : :
650.54 2/: Spoons valued  :40% 17% 17% : 17%
: under 25 cents : :
each, not over :
10.2 inches in :
overall length.: :
650.55 Other-------vccou- :40% 17% 11.5% : 8.5%
:Sets wholly of knives, :
forks, or spoons: : : : :
651.75 With stainless-steel :The rate : The rate : The rate : The rate
handles. : applica-: applica-: applica- : applica-
: ble to ble to ble to ble to
: that that that that
: article : article : article article
i : in the in the in the in the
: set sub-: set sub-: set sub- set sub-
: ject to : ject to : ject to ject to
: the :  the the the
: highest : highest highest highest
: rate of : rate of : rate of rate of
: duty. duty. duty. ' duty.

1/ Applicable to the products of Communist-dominated or controlled coun-
tries or areas which are designated as such by the President.
2/ Knives, forks, and spoons, valued under 25 cents each, not over 10.2
inches in overall length, and having stainless-steel handles were subject to
quotas from Nov. 1, 1959 through Oct. 11, 1967.

The annual tariff-rate quota from Nov. 1, 1959, through the end of October
1965 was 5.75 million dozen pieces, and thereafter through Oct. 11, 1967, .

7 million dozen pieces.

Presidential Proclamation No. 3697, which enlarged

the quota, also reduced the rates of duty on imports of quota-type flatware

entered in excess of the quota.

were allowed entry at the trade-agreement rates.

Quota-type imports not exceeding the quota
From Nov. 1, 1959, through

Oct. 31, 1965, quota-type imports exceeding the quota were dutiable at the
rate of 3 cents each plus 67.5 percent ad valorem on knives and forks and at
a rate of 60 percent ad valorem on spoons.

Footnotes continued on following page.

The duty on overquota imports
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Footnotes--Continued

was reduced, effective Nov. 1, 1965, to 3 cents each plus 20 percent

ad valorem on knives and forks with handles of nickel steel, to 3

cents each plus 15 percent ad valorem on knives and forks with chrome
steel handles, and to 40 percent ad valorem on spoons. The reduced
rates, however, were still higher than the trade-agreement rates. - The
tariff-rate quota with the higher than trade-agreement rates appli-
cable to imports entered in excess of the quota was terminated effective
Oct. 12, 1967, since the President took no action to continue the quota
provisions for a further period.

The rates of duty with respect to nonquota-type stainless-steel
table flatware (items 650.09, 650.12, 650.39, 650.42, and 650.55) re-
mained unchanged from August 31, 1963 through December 31, 1967, but
were reduced pursuant to the Kennedy Round of trade negotiations.

Such reductions are shown in table 1.

Trade-agreement modifications of the statutory rates with respect
to stainless-steel table flatware dating from the Tariff Act of 1930
to the inception of the TSUS on August 31, 1963, are shown in table 2.

The average ad valorem equivalent (AVE) of the cbﬁpound rates of
duty applicable to stainless-steel table flatware in 1930 and in 1970

based on imports in January-September 1970 are shown in the following

tabulation:
Average ad valorem equivalent of--

TSUS item 1930 rate 1970 rate (January-September)
650.08 59\5 19.8
650.09 50.9 10.6
650.10 . 58.7 24 .4
650.12 47.8 13.0
650.38 70.0 25.0

650. 39 50.4 10.4
650.40 60.8 25.5
650.42 \ 49.1 13.4
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Duties paid as a percent of the value of imports on stainless-
steel table flatware averaged about 20 percent lower in 1969 than they

did in 1966.

U.S. consumption

The United States is probably the world'sllargest consumer, pro-
ducer, and importer of stainless-steel table flatware. U.S. apparent
consumption of stainless-steel table flatware increased from an esti-
mated 36 million dozen pieces in 1965 to 49 million dozen pieces in
1969, or by 36 percent (table 3). The upward trend in domestic con-
sumption accelerated after the termination of the tariff-rate quota on

stainless-steel table flatware in October 1967. This reflects not

only the increasing popularity of stainless-steel flatware among
consumers, but to a large degree the use of stainless-steel flatware
as premiums in the promotion of other products, i.e., gasoline, cereals,

etc.

U.S. producers

Currentiy there are 16 domestic producers of stainless-steel table
flatware. Since 1967, four other companies ceased production, two
during the first half of 1970. International Silver Company plans to
consolidate three separate facilities into one plant in 1971. In
spite of declining sales for the industry:as a whole, the two largest
U.S. producers continued to make capital expenditure$ related to their
stainless-steel table flatware production facilities. Capital expendi-

tures were two to three times larger in 1968 (the last year for which

information is available) than they were in 1966.
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U.S. production, sales, inventories, and exports l/

Annual U.S. production of stainless-steel table flatware increased
from about 27.4 million dozen pieces in 1965 to a record high of about
30.4 million dozen pieces in 1967--years during which the import quota
was in effect for all or part of the year (table 3). Production
declined noticeably in 1968 to 26.5 million dozen pieces; although
output increased slightly in 1969 to an estimated 27.3 million dozen
piéces, it was still about 10 percent less than it was in 1967. During
the period January-September 1970, production declined (17.8 million
dozen pieces) compared with the similar period in 1969 (18.1 million
dozen pieces).

U.S. producers' annual sales of domestic output reached a peak of
about 30.0 million dozen pieces, valued at $69.2 million in 1966
in terms of quantity they were lower by about 10 percent in 1969, Such
sales amounted to 2973 million dozén pieces, valued at $72.8 million,
in 1967, to 26.9 million dozen pieces, valued at $70.0 million, in
1968, and to an estimated 26.9 million dozen pieces, valued at $69.0
million, in 1969. During January-September 1970, U.S. producers' sales
amounted to 17.0 million dozen pieces valued at $42.7 million as com-
pared with 18.5 million dozen pieces valued at $45.7 million during
the similar period of 1969. Due to an apparent increase in the average
value per dozen pieces of U.S. producers' sales, the value of sales was

approximately the same in 1969 as in 1966 (table 4).

1/ Data in this section do not include data on the operation of four
firms in 1967 and 1968 and one firm in 1969 and 1970. The production
of stainless-steel flatware by these firms is believed to be small.
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During 1967-69, U.S. inventories ranged between 4.0 and 4.3 million
dozen pieces, or considerably higher than the 2.0-3.6 million dozen
pieces which are recorded during the period that quotas were in
effect. 1/

- * % % % * % %
U.S. exports of stainless-steel table flatware have been insigni-

ficant during the last five years, averaging less than 2 percent of

annual domestic production (table 3).

U.S. imports

Imports of flatware amounted to about 9.2 million dozen pieces in
1966, the first full year during which liberalized tariff quotas were
in operation and the last full year prior to the termination of the
quotas on flatware. 2/ In 1968 imports amounted to 14.9 million dozen_
pieces, an increase of 62 percent over the quantities imported in 1966.
In 1969 gmports amounted to 25.9 million dozen pieces and were almost
three times larger than they were in 1966 (table 3). During January-
September 1970, imports amounted to 24.3 million dozen pieces} (17.9
million dozen pieces were imported during the first nine months of
1969). In both 1965 and 1966 imports supplied about one-fourth of
U.S. apparent consumption; they supplied more than one-third of such
consumption in 1968, almost cne-half in 1969, and about six-tenths
during January-September 1970. The marked increase in imports ih
recent years has occurred principally in imports of the type formerly

under quotas.

1/ Nov. 1, 1959 through Oct. 11, 1967.
2. Data for 1967 are believed to be inaccurate and therefore are
not discussed. See footnote 2 in table 6.
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Japan has been the principal source of imports followed by Taiwan
and the Republic of Korea. Imports from Japan increased from 7.1
million dozen pieces in 1966 to 10.2 million dozen piecéé in 1968 and
to 17.0 million dozen pieces in 1969, even though the share of total
U.S. imports supplied by Japan decreased from about three-fourths in
1966 to about two-thirds in 1969 (tables 6 and 7). The principal
reason for Japan's declining share of U.S. imports has been the in-
creasing prominence in recent years of Taiwan, Korea, and Hong Kong as
suppliers of stainless-steel table flatware. In 1969 combined imports
from these three countries were more than twice what they were in 1968.
During the period January-September 1970, imports from these same
sources combined were equal to the amount supplied for the entire year
of 1969.

The average value per dozen pieces of imported stainless-steel
flatware from all sources was the same in 1968 ($1.22) as it was in
1966; in 1969 it declined to $1.19, but increased to $1.29 during the
first 9 months of 1970. In contrast, the average unit value of im-
ports from Japan increased from $1.19 in 1966 to $1.24 in 1969, and
to $1.33 during the first 9 months of 1970 (table 6).

In 1969, 11 U.S. producers (including Oneida and International
Silver Company, the two largest U.S. manufacturers)--imported stain-
less steel flatware--4 more than 1967. Imports by the U.S. producers
accounted for about a third of the total quantity imported in 1968 and

1969 (table 8).

* % % *x * % %
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Insilco Corporation

General.--Insilco (Infernational Silver) Corporation, with general
offices in Meriden, Connecticut, is one of the oldest and largest
domestic manufacturers of table flatware and holloware., 1In 1969, the
corporation reported net sales of $247.2 million and net earnings of
$12.7 million. Before the corporation adopted its present name in
1969, it was known as the International Silver Company, the name now
reserved for the largest subsidiary of the Insilco Corporation, man-
ufacturing table flatware and holloware.

Insilco Corporation diversified its product line during the last
decade; it now manﬁféctures‘a large variety of consumer, industrial
and electronic proaucts. In 1969, the sales of consumer products
accounted for 57 percent of total sales; industrial products, 31 per-
cent; and electronic goods, 12 percent. Among the products manufactured
by Insilco subsidiaries are: table flatware and holloware (stainless
steel, silverplated, sterling, and pewter), disposable plastic flat-
ware, printed matter, paints, plastic and metal containers for cos--
metics, metal stampings for automobiles (i.e., burmpers, door hinges
and parts of suspension systems), bottle caps, various electronic
products, and nonferrous metal mill products.

In June 1969 the Insilco Corporation acquired the Stanley Roberts
Company of New York City, an importer of Japanese stainless flatware.
Stanley Roberts, in turn became an affiliate of thec Internaticnal

Silver Company. * * *
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In early 1967 International Tableware Industrial Corporation
(I.T.1.C.), purchased a factory in Taiwan that makes stainless-sfeel

flatware. * k%

International Silver Company

As stated above, the International Silver Company is the largest
subsidiary of the Insilco Corporation. The company is located in the
Meriden-Wallingford area in Co;necticut and produces flatware and
hoilo&are of stainless steel, silverplate, sterling silver, and
pewter.

* * * % % % *

‘The workers' petition requesting adjustment assistance covered
factories C, H, and L, all located in the Meriden-Wallingford area of
Connecticut. A brief discription of these factories follows.

Factory C.--This factory is the largest and newest of plants be-
longing to International Silver Company. It was completed in 1968,
and covers an area of over 300,000 square feet. According to the
cémpany this facility is ''the most modern and effective operation in
the industry". * * *

In an effort to increase efficiency #nd lower production costs,
the company recently announced a consolidation of all of the opera-
tions from Factory L and most of the operations from Factory H into
Factory C. Although the exact number of employees to be affected hés

not yet been determined, it is anticipated that substantial layoffs

will result from this consolidation. -
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Factory H.--At present Factory H manufécturés only silverplated
- flatware, However, until a year ago the factory was doing a very small
~amount of finishing of stainless-steel table flatware due to the
inabili£y of the other two plants to meet their production schedulés.

4 X ok ok % % k ok

Factory -L.--Factory L makes sterling flatware in a craftsman-
styled.manufacturing process. Both Féctory L and Factury H use
stainless-steel.knife blades proéuced in Factory C for their sterliné

and silver-plated flatware.

Employment

There was a substantial reduction in employment at C, H, and L
factories of International Silver Company during the year ended
September 30, 1970. The bulk of the reduction can be identified as
layoffs; however, some of the reduction came about by not replacing
losses through normal attrition.

% % % % % % %
The following tabulation based on official Department of Labor

statistics shows the unemployment rate for the United States as com-

pared with Connecticut for the year5-3966-69 (in percent).

Year United States Connecticut
1966 3.8 3.2
1967 3.8 3.3
1968 3.6 3.7
1969 3.5 3.8

While the average nation-wide unemployment rate in November 1970

amounted to 5.6 percent, the unemployment rate for the State of

Connecticut as a whole during the same period was 5.8 percent, a level
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described by the U.S. Department of Labor as an area of "moderate"
unemployment. However, the unemployment rate for the Meriden-
Wallingford area was 8 percent, a rate described by the Department of

Labor as one of '"substantial' unemployment.
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APPENDIX
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Table 1.--Changes in rates of duty under the Tariff Schedules of the
United States (TSUS) on stainless-steel table flatware pursuant to
the 